FILED

JAN 3 1977

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF CRAIGHEAD COUNTY, ARKANSAS JONESBORO DISTRICT

HAROLD THOMPSON

In the Natter of the Proposed Annexation to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas

No. Co-78-33

## ORDER OF AUGUEXATION

On this 31st day of December, 1976, comes on for hearing before the court the petition for annexation of certain lands to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, filed in this court on November 24, 1976, the petitioners appearing by Alfred Gallant and by the petitioners' attorney, Dennis Zolper. This cause is heard upon petition duly verified the exhibits thereto, and the notice of filing of said petition and of the date, time and place of hearing thereof, and a proof of publication of such notice as required by law, and the evidence introduced by the witness, argument of counsel, and all other things and matters coming before the court, from all of which the court finds:

That said petition is signed by a majority of the property owners of the lands hereinafter described; that the petitioners own a majority of the acreage hereinafter described; that the notice of filing of said petition and date, time and place of hearing upon said petition has been duly given and published as required by law; that all things required by law to be done have been duly and properly done; that the allegations of the petitioners sustained by proof; that the requirements for signatures have been duly complied with; that the limits of the territory and the lands to be annexed have been accurately described; that an accurate thereof has been duly made and filed with this court, and the prayer of the petitioners is witht and proper, that the lands hereafter described should be annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Erkansas.

IT IS THEREPORE, by the court, considered, ordered and adjudged that the petition herein be and is hereby granted and all the lands and territories hereinafter described be and are hereby annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, said lands and territories so annexed to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, being nore particularly

described as follows to-wit:

The East Half of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 16, Township 15 North, Range 4 East, including Lots 1 thru 20, Block "A", and Lots 1 thru 12, Block "B", and Lots 1 thru 4, Block "C", and Lots 1 and 2, Block "D", and Lots 1 thru 8, Block "E", and Lots 1 thru 6, Block "F" of the Feadow Lark Acres Subdivision to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, and Lots 1 thru 8, Block "G" and Lots 1 thru 12, Block "H", of the headow Lark Acres Extended Subdivision to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas,

Be it further ordered that said lands and territories shall be deemed and taken to be a part of the limits of the City of Joneshop. Arkansas, and the inhabitants residing therein shall have and enjoy all of the rights and privelager of the inhabitants within the original limits of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas, upon said lands and territories being accepted by resolution or ordinance of the city council of the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas.

ENTERED: December 31, 1976

. .

7 22 County Judge

ブー

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD OF ARKANSAS S S

Of Craighead S S HAROLD THOMPSON. HAROLD THOMPSON.

Clerk of the only and State aforesaid, do create city that the annexed and foregoing instrument of control is a first and correct copy of control instrument of control in the control pheny of record on page 632 of Book W as need County, Arkansas and that the same are still in force IN TERMINONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said court this dellay of this in full force and effect. This record is still in full force and effect.

HAROLT THOMPSON, Clerk

B.:

On the sear of sell court this way of the self court this record is still in full force and effect.

HAROLT THOMPSON, Clerk

D. C